IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE  §
LICENSE NUMBER 125334 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO §
AMY LLOYD § ELIGIBILITY AND

§

§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: AMY LLOYD
8335 BENT WATERS
SlixN ANTONIO, TX 78239
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on' August 19, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based oﬁ tﬁe failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Cqmmittee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the feqﬁirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
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with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was give;l to Respondent in this mattér, Respondent has faiIed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by




reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to ﬁlé a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX ADMIN.COpE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.
| NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
125334, previously issued to AMY LLOYD, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the

same is/are hereby, REVOKED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 19th day of August, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: A D hrornae’
'~ KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed December 12, 2013,




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 125334
Issued to AMY LLOYD
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 2:\ day of TP(‘U\ 0\‘]\/\,9/ ,20 \Lk a true and correct
copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
AMY LLOYD

8335 BENT WATERS
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78239

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocationral Nurse § :
License Number 125334 . §
Issued to AMY LLOYD, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent § ‘

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceedmg under Sectlon 301.452(b), Texas Occupatxons Code. Respondent,
AMY LLOYD, is a Vocational Nurse holdmg License Number 125334, which is in delinquent
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
‘Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing.. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pcrtm@nt part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of the suspension
e e .. being stayed, successfully. complg;e a course m Texas nursing
: Jurispmdence and ethics... .

- A copy of the December 14, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is
~ attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constltutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE IL
Onor about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order 1ssued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of

“Respondent's failure to comply with StlpulatmnNumber Three(3) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1th1n one year (1) year of the suspension
being stayed, successfully complete a course in “Respecting Professmnal
Boundaries...




The above action constitutes grounds for disciplihary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B). :

CHARGE III.

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of the -
suspension being stayed, successfully complete the course “Sharpening
Critical Thinking Skills”....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217 12 (11)(B).

 NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended dispdsiti()n of
“up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas

pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent

" the admmlsttatwe costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
- The cost-of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cast paid by the Board to the State .

Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Boatd staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00). _

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are mcorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE I8 GIVEN'that, based on the -Formavah&Eg‘es, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary -
Matrix, which can be found at Www.bon.te)_@_s_.gov/disciplmmg'» ction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and .
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered-in support-of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
December 14, 2010.




Filed this /Z“'4 dayoka/ 2013

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

R Le |y

James W. Johﬁston General Couns

Board Certified - Administrative La

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

-John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 2408'6670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
- F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated December 14, 2010

D/2013.11.19
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

******************#****************#***********

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse

. : §  AGREED
License Number 125334 , § A _
issued to AMY LLOYD § ORDER

On thls day the Texas Board of Nursiﬁg, hereinafter referred to as the Boérd,
considered the matter of AMY LLOYD, Vécational Nurse Licensé Number 125334, hereinaﬁer
rpferred to as Réspondent. | |

| . Information receivgd By the Board proddccd evidence that Respondenf may have

violated Section 301 452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

- by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and héaring, and agréed to the entry of this Order offered
on April 12,2010, by Kathennc A. Thomas, MN, RN, Exécuti?e Director, subject to ratiﬁéation by

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speclﬁed below in these
- Findings of Faot was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law: for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, inforinal proceedings, notice and hearir and
| agreed to the entry of this Order. : . canchcanng

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. ~ Respondent received a Certificate ianocational Nursmg from the Army Practical Nurse

- Course, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, on September 22, 1989. Respondent was licensed to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 7, 1989.

5. . ‘Respénd'éﬁt's vocational nursing employment history includes:

- 12/89 - 02/99 Unknown
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

03/99 - 04/03 ~ LVN Millennium Home Healthcare
‘ : San Antonio, Texas
01/02-04/03 . . LVN " Pediatric Services of America
: San Antonio, Texas
04/03 - 01/05 ' LVN Brooke Army Medical Center
' : Fort Sam Houston, Texas
02/05 - 02/06 ; LVN | Rosewood Rehab. & Healthcare
" » : Converse, Tg'xas '
02/06 - 03/09 LVN Paramount Rehab. & Healthcare -
E ’ ,San Antonio, Texas -
© 04/09 - 07/09 LVN - Millenium Home Healthcare
o ‘San Antonio, Texas
06/09 - 01/10 LVN. - ' Maxim Healthcare
| ' - - San Antonio, Texas
 02/i0-Present  Unknown '

6.’ - On or about July 28, 2006, Respandent's license to practlce vocational nursmg in the State

-~ -of Texas was-issued a FINE WITH REMEDIAL- -EDUCATION by the Board of Nurse —

Examiners for the State of Texas, Austin, Texas, based on Findings that Respondent failed
to make full and timely compliance with the Board's requirements for continuing education
for the renewal period ending 07/2005. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
- and Order dated July 28, 2006, is attached and incorporated, by reference as part of this

order.

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a licensed vocational nurse
~ with Maxim Healtheare- Servwes San Antonie, Fexes, and had been in this pesition for six:
- (6) months. ' v : '

8. On or about December 23, 2009, while employed with Maxim Healthcare Services, San
-Antonio, Texas, Respondent violated the professional boundaries of the nurse/client
relationship. in that, after her shift was over and at the request of the patient's mother,

Respondent took Patient Medical Record Number 520263089 [M.C.] home with her and
allowed said patient to sleep with her in her bed. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure
the patient in that it could have caused delayed distress for the patient, which may not be
recognized or felt by the patient until harmful consequences occur. :
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9. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states:

"On December 23, 2009, after my shift of work, I indeed took my current patient (MC) to my
personal residence with me. The reasoning behind this event all stems from me NOT
thinking as-a nurse, but thinking/feeling from my heart. A day or 2 prior to this event, my
patient's mother was devastated by some life altering news and she was very emotionally
distraught. Upon completion of my shift, mom approached me and asked me if there would
be any way I could take patient with me so she could go to the police station and finish
- clearing her sons personal items out of the residence. I did hesitate, but again seeing the
distraught nature of her face, despite knowing it was wrong, I agreed." :

10.  On or about- December 23, 2009 to December 24, 2009, while employed with Maxim
Healthcare Services, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent failed to appropriately intervene for
Patient Medical Record Number 520263089 [M.C.] in that she took said patient to her home
while the patient was experiencing increased congestion, and failed to provide breathing

-treatments; which were ordered "as needed" by the physician. Respondent's home was not

equipt with appropriate medical supplies, and Respondent slept for the two (2) hours between

- each ofthe patient’s scheduled feedings. Shortly before the 0600 feeding, Respondent awoke

to find the patient in cardiopulmonary arrest, and Patient MLC. subsequently expired later that
morning after being transported by EMS to a local hospital. Respondent's conduct created

an unsafe environment for the patient and may have contributed to the patient's demise,

ML In response to the inciﬁ_leﬂt in Findin’gof Fact Number Ten (10), Rcspbndexit states:

"Prior to departing the patient's home, I loaded all of the equipment, medications, clothing,
etc. needed to care for her, to include: feeding pump, suction machine, diapers, pads, etc.
7 “ocording to the claim:from Maxim, the patient had increased congestion. That i ot e,
The patient has perjodic congestion (which she did not have that night), but she has a daily
productive cough - hence the need for the suction machine, When I artived at my residence,
patient was awake, alert and in no distress, cooing and active sitting up in a chair. All
schioduled/ordered foedings & medications were administered without incident. After 10pm
medications, patient became sleepy (as she normally does after her 10pm meds). I felf safest
having her at arms length, so I placed her in my bed to sleep. '

She was positioned with. her head elevated, 2 degrees having her hight water_inﬁzsion to J
begin at 2400 hrs. At 2400, her GT was checked for patency and feeding started. She woke

briefly and returned to sleep after being repositioned. My alarm went off again at 0200, -
patients feeding continued without incident, patient woke ‘briefly after diaper change and
pericare. My alarm again went off at 0400. Again feeding continued and patient woke briefly

- after being repositioned. " S ‘ L
Atapproximately 0545, 1 woke to check feeding & quickly noted patient did not awake upon
being moved. I immediately moved patient, assessed that she was not breathing,
unresponsive and had no pulse. I summoned my oldest son to call 911 as [ initiated CPR. I
accompanied patient to hospital where after a while she was pronounced."
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(B),(H)&M) and

217.12(1)¢A),(1)(B),(4),(6)(D).
4. - Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations |
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 125334, -

. heretofore issued to AMY LLOYD, including revocation of Respondent's Iicense to practice
. vocational nursing in the State of Texas. :

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
‘Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 125334, previotisly issued to AMY

* LLOYD, to practice vocationsl mursing in Texas is heréby SUSPENDED for a period of two (2)

... years with the suspension STAYED and ReSpondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two ?)

years with the following agreed terms of probation:

* IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to kgspéndent‘s nurse licensure compact privileges, xf ény, to practice nursing in the State of :I_'exas'.-
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whie Respondents ficens is
énéuinberéé: ‘b’y this orderthe Res;ibﬁdéﬁt‘ may noﬁ Work 'oul;;i('ié the State of Texas pursuant t.o' a |
nurse licensure cbmpéét.privilége without the written pérmission of the Texas Board of Nﬁl;sing and
the Bdard' of Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wishes,io_ _vsr,c»rlc_.~ o
| | ¢)) RESPONDENT SHAL‘L comply in all resi)egts with the Nursing Practice; Act,
Texas dccﬁpaﬁotié‘COde, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse E{iuc}atiori,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order. A
125334:119 -4 ' C10Sp
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtam Board approval of the course prror to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order for

: the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall bea mrmmum of six (6)
‘ hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursmg Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries ;and the
: Board's Drscrplmary Sanction Policies regardmg Sexual Mlsconduct Fraud Theft and Deceptron |

Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lymg and Falsrﬁcatron Courses focusmg on malpractrce issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg ms‘ntutron to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course '
Completion form, provrded by the Board, to the Office of the Board to _verify RESPONDENT's
successﬁrl completion of the course. Thrs course shall be taken i in addmon to.any other courses
SR strpulated in this Order; 1f any, and in addrtron 1o any conﬂnumgedueauon requirements the Board

has for rehcensure. Qoard-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address.‘ ;

3 RESPoNnBNT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,

| suecessﬁﬂ-iy complete aeourse in “Respecting Professionat Boundaries ” 3.9 contact hour online
- program provrded by the National Council of State Boards ofN ursing (N CSBN) Learning Extensron '
In order to receive credrt for completion of this program, RBSPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
contmumg education certrﬁcate of completxon for this; program to the Board's office, to the attention

of Momtormg Thrs course is to be taken in addrtlon to any contmumg educatron requrrements the
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- Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http://ncsbn. hivelive. com/hives/03fbf38973/summary.

(4) 'RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
| successfully complete the course /“Shérpening Critical TIﬁnking_Skills,” a3.6 contact hour _(‘)nlin:e.
program provided by the National Céuncil of Stafe BoaIds ofNursing N CSBN)Leaming ExterIsion
In order to receive credit for completlon of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
contmumg educatlon certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This coursc_ls to be taken in addition to any contmumg education requirements the |

Boé.rd‘_may have for relicensure. Informd(ion regarding'this work‘vhop may be found at the following

web address: http://ncsbn.hiv live.co
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE INTHE
STATE OF 'I‘EXA.S RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE INA HOSPITAL NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONBENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THEE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR

TWO ) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF TH'E PROBATIONARY .
PERIOD WILL BE EXTEN])ED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
" ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT PONOT -
REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (L.VN) LICEN SE WILL NOT APPLY
TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each presenI employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions oﬁ”RESPONDEI&TT‘s license. RESPONDENT SHALL
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present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law J udge if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
'probation- conditions on RESPONDENT‘S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present acomplete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for.Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment. |

6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment l‘orm, which is provided to tlie Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT '.SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Not_iﬁcation of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

" the Board, to the Board‘s office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the ﬁrst year of employment as a Nurse uncler this Order RESPONDENT

. SHALL be du'ectly supervrsed by a Registered Nurse or a ' Licensed Vocatlonal Nurse. Direct

supervision requires another professmnal or vocational nurse to be workmg on the same umt as

- RESPONDENT and immediately avarlable to pr'owde assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT

. SHALL work only on regnlarly sssigned, identified and predetem;ined unit(s). The RESPONDENT )
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
- home health égency. R‘ESPONDENT SHALL NOTbe s’élf;eﬁﬁplbsfed' of contract fot servlees.
kdnlﬁple employers are prohibited. | | .

" (8) Fortheremainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALLbe supervrsed
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the prermses The supervising
nnr_se is not required to be on the same unit or”ward'asRESPONDENT; but should be on the facility
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grounds and readily available to provide assisfance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or siinildr practice setting to
which the Rcspondeﬁt is currently working. RESPONDENT SI-LALL work only régularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be erﬁploy.ed By a nurse
registry, .temporary nurse employment agency, hospice,- or home health-agency._ RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple _empioycrs are prohibited.

| (9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUS_'E. each employer to submit, 6n forms provided
. to the Resbdndent by _the Board, peﬁodic repox;ts as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
» nursihg. These reports shall be édmplet‘cd by the Registered Nﬁrée or Ii;:enéed Voé:ati-onal‘Nurse .
-~ who supervises the RESPONDENT These rgporté shall be submitted by the supewisiﬁg nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of gach three (3) month period for two (2) years of :ezﬁployment as.
a nurse. a | | a | : |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
N an addttional allegatlon, aoousauon, or petmon is reported or ﬁlcd agamst the Respondent's heense, “

the pmbauonary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended unt:l the allega’aon,

| Aaccusauon, or petition has been acted upon by the Board

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon n full compliahce with the térms-ofthis Ordef, _
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's hcense to practlce nursmg in the State of
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse hoensurc compact pnwleges, 1f any.

* BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE. »
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agr¢ed Order.
R waive representation by counsel. I have-reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
‘violations alleged herein. By my sigﬁa’tur.e on thlS Order, I agree to tlIe Findingg of Fact,
'Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid ﬁIrther disciflinary action
in thxs matter. ‘I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is sﬁbjcct to
ratiﬁc.ation by the Board. When this Order is ratiﬁed, the terms of ihis Order becpmé effective, and
a copy will be mgiIed to me. I understand that if I fall to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwill be Subj ectto investiggtiqn and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to pradtice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Siganis 24_dayot Oeuber 2040 .

———Swormto and subscribed before me this 2/ day efm 20/0

P T eSS
| g - .
ae K | LA
S8 e tT= - L. . . - -
SR Notary Public in and for the State of Z&z&g,ﬁ '
feimi S
PR ATERES
Do i
/ . e,
rgga
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was. signed on the _21* _ day of _ QOctober 2010,

by AMY LLOYD, Vocational Nurse License Number 125334, and said Order is final.

Effective this _14th _day of December ,2010 .

Katherine A. '_Ihomas_, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of License Number 125334 ~ § - AGREED
Issued to: AMY LLOYD ' §  ORDER .

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examirers for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of AMY LLOYD, License Number 125334, hereinafter
refcrfe_d to as .Rcspondcnt. | _ ’

hxfoﬁnatién received by the Board'produced evidence that Respondent may have

~v101ated Section 301 .303 and Section 301 452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code and 22 Texas

_ Admlmstranve Code, §216.

Respondent waived'representation by counsel, informal conference, noticé, hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive- Duector,

‘on behalfof tha Board. -

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedmgs notice of the matters specxﬁed below in these
- Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show comphancc with all requuements of the law for retention of the hcensc

2. Respondent wmved representation by counsel, mformal conference not:ce and hearmg, and
: _consented to the enuy of this Order :

3. Respondent is ctm'entiy hoensed to pracﬁoe vocational imrsing' in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent faﬂcd to make full and timely comphancc with the Board's rcqunrements for
continuing education for the perxod endmg 07/2005
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
‘ - over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. . Evidence received was sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.303 and Scctidn

301.452(b)(1) Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Texas Administrative Code §216.3.
4. Respondent's failure to comply with Continuing Education requlrements is sufficient cause
- pursuant to Section 301.452(b) Texas Occupations Code to take disciplinary action against

License Number' 125334, heretofore issued to AMY LLOYD, including revocation of
Respondent's vocational license to practice nursmg in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDER.ED thhx RESPONDENT SHALLreccivé

the sanctlon of a Fine i in the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100), and RESPONDBNT SHALL

"+ comply in-all respects with the Nursmg Practice Act, Revxsed le Statutes of Texas, Annetated,

as amended, Texas. Occupauons Code §§301 001 et seq., thc Rules and Regulations Relating to

e --Nume Bducation, Lwensureand Practice, ZQMAMMV&CM& §2H 01 efseq,and tbxs e

Order.

(ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL submit, with this signed

' _.Agreed Order and the fine, documcntatwn of sucoessful complctxon of twcnty (20.0) Typc Icontact '

!hours of contmumg educatlon Documcntatlon shall include coples of certxﬁcabes of program

attendance These contact hours are to be taken in addmon toany continuing educatlon requlrcments
the Board may havc for relicensure.
. BALANCEOF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand thatT have the nght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Iwaive representatlon by counscl Ihave rewewcd this Order Ineither admit nor deny the violation
- alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agrce 'to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
. Order, and any conditions of said Order, to av01d further dlscxplmary action in this matter. I waive
judlcxal review of thxs Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final and effective when entered
by the Executive Director and that a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that 1f I fail to comply
with all terms: and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to mvestxgatxon and disciplinaxy
- sanction, including revocation of my hcensg: to practicé vOcat_ion_al nursmg in the State of Texas, as

a consequence of my noncompliance.
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LYY

" WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Exéminers for
the State of Tcxas ratifies and acknowlcdges satlsfactlon of the requucmcnts of the Agrecd Order
that was signed on the 19* day of July, 2006, by AMY LLOYD, License Number 125334 and

_ sa;d Order is final.

Signed this 28" day of July, 2006.

Katherine A. Thomas MN RN
Executive Director

on behalf of said Board
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